




 
 
 
 

Executive Director’s Report 
 

To: PEDC Board of Directors 

From: Matt Fielder, Executive Director 

Date: April 8, 2015 

Park Grant 
Pam Mundo submitted the grant application on March 31st.  It takes approximately five months 
to receive a response. 
 
Park Row Waterline Project 
Notice to bidders for this project has been published, and four bids received.  Award of bid will 
be on the Council agenda for April 13th, and construction is anticipated to begin around May 1st. 



PANTEGO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

To: President Bill Brown and PEDC Board Members 

From: Julie Arrington, City Secretary 

Date: 4/08/15 

Re: PEDC Minutes  

Attachments:  032515 PEDC Minutes 



Pantego Economic Development Corporation 
March 25, 2015        

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TARRANT § 

TOWN OF PANTEGO § 

The Pantego Economic Development Corporation of the Town of Pantego, Texas, met in regular 
session at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, 1614 South Bowen Road, Pantego, on the 25th day of 
March 2015 with the following members present: 

Bill Brown President 
Danny Lakey  Vice-President 
Fred Adair Secretary 
Arsalan Gittiban Treasurer 
Stephanie Springer Director 
Gloria Van Zandt 
Don Surratt 

Members Absent: 

None 

Constituting a quorum. Staff present was: 

Matt Fielder  City Manager 
Julie Arrington  City Secretary 
Ariel Carmona  Finance Director 
Chad Joyce  Community Development Director 
Scott Williams  Public Works Director 

Also in attendance: 

Pam Mundo Economic Development Coordinator 

REGULAR SESSION 7:00 P.M. 
CALL TO ORDER AND GENERAL COMMENTS  

President Bill Brown called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. 

INVOCATION 

Secretary Adair led the invocation which was followed by the Pledge of Allegiance. 

PRESIDENT’S COMMENTS 

President Brown welcomed the audience to tonight’s meeting. 

PEDC MEMBER REPORTS/COMMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST 

No comments were given.  

REGULAR BUSINESS 

1. Executive Director Report

1 



Pantego Economic Development Corporation  
March 25, 2015                                                                    

Mr. Fielder informed the Board two statutes were vandalized at the Park. He expects to have 
repair estimates at the next meeting.  
 

2. Approval of PEDC Minutes 
• March 11, 2015 

 
The declaration of the vote for item number 3 was changed to President Brown.  
Secretary Adair made a motion to approve the minutes with corrections as discussed.  
Director Springer seconded the motion.  
 
The vote was as follows: 
Ayes: Surratt, Adair, Lakey, Brown, Springer, Van Zandt, and Gittiban 
Nays: None 
Abstention: None 
 
 President Brown declared the motion passed unanimously. 
 

3. Summary of Revenues and Expenditures 
 

• March 25, 2015 
 
There were no finances to approve. 

 
CITIZEN'S OPEN FORUM 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSS, REVIEW AND CONSIDER ANY ACTION AND/OR DIRECT STAFF ON THE FOLLOWING 
ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

4. Discuss, direct, and consider action on a budget adjustment in the amount of $80,000 for 
improvements to Bicentennial Park.    
 
Mr. Fielder stated this item was a result of some discussion at the last meeting. This item will start 
the process to approve moving funds and declare a project. Once the board approves this item it 
will go to Council for approval. Staff will advertise for a public hearing to start the 60 day 
requirement.  
 
Vice President Lakey made a motion to approve the budget adjustment as written. Director 
Springer seconded the motion.   
 
The vote was as follows:  
Ayes: Surratt, Adair, Lakey, Brown, Springer, Van Zandt, and Gittiban 
Nayes: None 
Abstentions: None 
 
President Brown declared the vote passed unanimously.  
 

5. Discuss, direct, and consider action on setting a date for a public hearing for a project of 
the Corporation regarding the expenditures of $80,000 on improvements to Bicentennial 
Park.  
 
Mr. Fielder informed the Board the state requires a Corporation to declare a project before they 
are able to spend the funds. There is a publication requirement for a public hearing and that will 
begin the 60 day waiting period. Once these conditions are met the Board may spend the funds.   
 

2 
 



Pantego Economic Development Corporation  
March 25, 2015                                                                    

Vice President Lakey made a motion to set the public hearing for the April 8, 2015 PEDC 
meeting. Director Van Zandt seconded the motion.  
 
The vote was as follows: 
 
Ayes: Surratt, Adair, Lakey, Brown, Springer, Van Zandt, and Gittiban.  
Nayes: None. 
Abstentions: None. 
 
President Brown declared the vote passed unanimously.   
 

6. Discuss, direct, and consider action on the pending Texas Parks & Wildlife grant 
application and items related to the applications. 
 
Mr. Fielder informed the Board at the last Council meeting the Town Council passed a resolution 
of support and the application is in the finalization stages. Mrs. Mundo informed the Board she is 
having difficulty getting responses back from volunteer organizations regarding their letter of 
support.  Several of the Board members stated they would reach out to people within the 
volunteer organizations to obtain the letters. Mrs. Mundo stated she would get all the deed 
information she collected from the County Clerk’s Office to Ms. Arrington for permanent filing. 
There was no action on this item.   
  

7. Discuss and review an update on PEDC Loans.  
 
Mr. Fielder informed the board the loan standings report was uploaded onto Dropbox for their 
review.  He explained several of the businesses with loans are past due. There was clarification 
on the due date of the first of the month. There was no action on this item.  

 
President Brown recessed the meeting to conduct the Executive Session at 7:31 p.m. 
 
President Brown reconvened the meeting from Executive Session at 8:03 p.m. 
 
President Brown declared there was no action on Executive Session item #2. 
 
President Brown called for a motion on executive session item #1. No motion was had. Executive Session 
item #1 died for a lack of motion.  
 
Vice President Lakey issued a statement he wants to help with signage and make grants for businesses; 
however, he does not think this sign will bring in new revenue or employment to the city. If it was more of 
a development or revitalization project he could support it.   
 
SCHEDULES EXECUTIVE SESSION 
The PEDC will convene in the City Manager’s Office pursuant to the Texas Government Code for 
an executive session as follows: 
 

• Pursuant to Government Code Section 551.087 to discuss or deliberate regarding 
commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received from a 
business prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand 
in or near the territory of the governmental body and with which the governmental 
body is conducting economic development negotiations. Lakewood Shopping Center  

• Pursuant to Government Code Section 551.087 to discuss or deliberate regarding 
commercial or financial information that the governmental body has received from a 
business prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand 
in or near the territory of the governmental body and with which the governmental 
body is conducting economic development negotiations. Cookie Machine 

 

3 
 



Pantego Economic Development Corporation  
March 25, 2015                                                                    

Following the Scheduled Executive Session, the Board will reconvene in public session and may 
take any and all action necessary concerning the Executive Session agenda item. 
 

 
 
PEDC MEMBER INQUIRY 
 
 None.  

   
ADJOURNMENT 
 
President Brown adjourned the regular session at 8:05 p.m.  
 
APPROVED: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Bill Brown, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Fred Adair, Secretary 

4 
 









PANTEGO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

To: President Bill Brown and PEDC Board Members 

From: Matt, Fielder, City Manager 

Date: 4/08/2015 

Re: Public Hearing, discuss, direct, and consider action on improvement projects of 
Bicentennial Park. 

The Board voted to conduct a public hearing at this meeting to allow the public a chance to discuss 
their ideas for park improvements and allow the board to discuss those ideas and to declare projects 
based on the ideas of the public. Publication was posted in the Town’s official newspaper on Monday, 
March 30, 2015 giving notice of the public hearing. The Board must wait 60 days after publishing the 
notification before any money can be spent on the projects.  

Tonight’s item is to conduct the public hearing, to discuss the various proposed projects, and declare 
which projects will be completed.  



PANTEGO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

To: President Bill Brown and PEDC Board Members 

From: Pam Mundo, Consultant 

Date: 04/08/15 

Re: Discuss, direct, and consider action on advertising opportunities. 

Each year the Texas Rangers publish a yearbook and sell advertising spots to help recover the cost. 
The Board will discuss if they would like to be a part of the yearbook this year and how much they 
would like to pay for advertisement. A quarter page (3.25” X 4.75”) is $3,000 and a half page (8.375” x 
5.4375”) is $5,000. The average season attendance is 2.7 million. The Club prints 1.1 million copies for 
each season. 

The Arlington Citizen Journal has provided an estimate of $200 per month for two ads of 2 columns by 
5 columns.  

Attachments: 

Bulk Advertising Options for 2014 




	040815 PEDC Agenda
	1-Executive Directors Report
	2-AB Minutes
	032515 Minutes

	3- PEDC Financials
	Vendor List
	PEDC Budget

	4- Public Hearing Park Projects
	5-AB Advertising
	Bulk Mail Estimate


